
radesh 

No. APSSBP024/W)l 

Post 
Code 

35/24 

36/24 

The Arunachal Pradesh Staff Selection Board conducted the Combined Secondary Level Examination 
2024 on 10.11.2024 which was advertised vide Advertisement. No. 08/24, dated 08.08.2024 and Corrigendum 
dated 07.11.2024 for the posts of Forest Guard (35/24), Fireman (36/24), Constable (Civil PolicelAAPBn/RBn) 
(37/24), Lady Constable (Civil Police) (38/24), Laboratory Attendant (39/24) and MTS (40/24) indicated as 
under: 

37/24 

Staff 

38/24 

39/24 

Name of Post 

Forest Guard 

Fireman 

Constable (Civil 
Police) 
Constable 
(AAPBN) 
Constable 
(IRBN) 
Lady Constable 
(Civil Police) 
Laboratory 
Attendant 

MTS 

MTS 

MTS 

MTS (Sweeper) 

MTS 
(Borkhandaz) 

40/24 MTS (Duftry) 

MTS (Duftry) 

MTS 

(Watchman) 
MTS (Cook) 
(Civil Police) 
MTS (Cook) 
(IRBN) 
MTS (Barber) 
(IRBN) 

GOVERNMENT OF ARUNACHAL PRADESH 
ARUNACHAL PRADESH STAFF SELECTION BOARD 

ITANAGAR 

MTS (Sweeper) 
(IRBN) 

Level in Pay 
Matrix 

Level 3 Environment, Forest 
(821700 -69100/-)& Climate Change 

RESULT NOTICE 

Level 3 

(821700 -69100/-) 
Level 3 

(821700 - 69100/-) 
Level 3 

(E21700- 69100/-) 
Level 3 

(E21700 -69100/-) 
Level 3 

(821700 -69100/-) 
Level 2 

(19900-63200/-) 
Level 1 

(E18000- 56900/-) 
Level 1 

(818000 -56900/-) 
Level 1 

(818000 -56900/-) 
Level 1 

(Z18000 -56900/-) 
Level 1 

(E18000 -56900/-) 

Level 1 

Level 1 

Name of Office / 
Department 

(718000 - 56900/-) 
Level 1 

(E18000 -56900/-) 

Fire & Emergency 
Services 

Level 1 
(18000 - 56900/-) 

Home 

Home 

Home 

Home 

TRIHMS 

Directorate of 

Secondary 
Education 

Level 1 

(18000 - 56900/-)Department 
Level 1 

(218000 - 56900/-) 

Chief Electoral 
Office 
Directorate of 

Elementary 
Education 

Fire & Emergency 
Services 
Public Works 

Department 
Public Works 

(Z18000 - 56900/-)Printing 
Level 1 

(18000 - 56900/-) 

Legal Metrology & 
Consumer Affairs 

Directorate of 

Home 

Home 

Home 

Home 
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APST 

10 

31 

58 

10 

15 

3 

1 

2 

1 

3 

1 

0 

UR 

17 

7 

Dated 15-11-2024 

10 

1 

3 

4 

2 

Vacancies 
PwB Ex 

SM D 

0 

0 

1* 

0 

4 

71 

11 

2 

2 

1 

2 

0 

1 

3 

1 

2 

Total 

27 

42 

139 

16 

15 

21 

4 

1 

1 

2 

1 

5 

14 

1 

1 

1 

3 

1 

2 



MTS (Washer 
Man) (IRBN) 
MTS (Water 
Carrier) (IRBN) 
MTS (Male 
Attendant) 

MTS (Peon) 

2 

MTS (Sanitary 
Assistant) 
MTS (Nursing 
Assistant) 
MTS 

(Chowkidar) 
MTS (Stretcher 
Bearer) 

MTS (Dresser) 

MTS (Masalchi) 

MTS (Female 
Attendant) 

MTS (Cook) 

MTs (Dhobi) 

Level 1 

(18000- 56900/-) 
Level 1 

(818000 - 56900/-) 
Level 1 

(?18000 -56900/-) Services 
Level 1 

(818000 -56900/-) 
Level 1 

(818000 - 56900/-) 
Level 1 

(818000- 56900/-) 
Level 1 

(?18000 -56900/-) 

Home 

Level 1 
(18000 - 56900/-) 

Level 1 
(E18000 - 56900/-) 

Total 

Home 

Directorate of Health 

Directorate of Health 

Services 
Directorate of Health 
Services 
Directorate of Health 

Services 

Level 1 
(18000 -56900/-) 

Level 1 
(718000- 56900/-) 

Level 1 

(818000 - 56900/-)Services 
Level 1 

(18000 - 56900/-) 

Directorate of Health 
Services 
Directorate of Health 
Services 
Directorate of Health 
Services 
Directorate of Health 

Directorate of Health 
Services 
Directorate of Health 
Services 
Directorate of Health 
Services 

Provisionally shortlisted candidates 

1000073 1000080 1000176 1000262 1000443 

1001213 1001486 1001574 1001575 
1002261 1002577 1002739 1002912 

1004005 1004421 1004453 1004458 

1001616 

8 

1003033 

12 

1004499 

3 

1005201 

5 
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17 

10 

3 

2 

2 

5 

231 

1000683 

6 

1001637 

1003249 

1 

4 

1004619 

3 

1005228 

2 

1 

2 

1 

67 

2** 

0 

1*** 

0 

* The category of disability and reservation for PWBD vacancy for 1 post of MTS (Duftry) under Public Works 
Department is (b) Deaf and hard of hearing. 
**The category of disability and reservation for PwBD vacancy for 2 posts of MTS (Peon) under Directorate of 
Health Services are (a) Blindness and low vision and (c) Locomotor disability including cerebral palsy, 
leprosy cured, dwarfism, acid attack victims and muscular dystrophy. 
***The category of disability and reservation for PwBD vacancy for 1 post of MTS (Cook) under Directorate of 
Health Services is (b) Deaf and hard of hearing. 

0 

0 

Based on the written examination conducted on 10.11.2024, candidates with the fllowing roll numbers 
have been provisionally shortlisted for the posts of Forest Guard (35/24), Fireman (36/24), Constable (Civil 
Police/AAPBn/RBn) (37/24), Lady Constable (Civil Police) (38/24), Laboratory Attendant (39/24) and MTS 

(40/24). The list is in a sequential manner of Roll No. and not in the order of merit. The final merit list along 
with marks will be published after Physical Standard Test (PST) & Physical Efficiency Test (PET) for the 
posts of Forest Guard (35/24), Fireman (36/24), Constable (Civil PolicelAAPBn/RBn) (37/24) & Lady 
Constable (Civil Police) (38/24), Document Verification (for all posts) and Medical Fitness Test for the posts 
of Fireman (36/24), Constable (Civil PolicelAAPBn/RBn) (37/24) and Lady Constable (Civil Police) (38/24). 

1001863 

1 

2 

1003328 

1004785 

103 

1005266 

21 

15 

1000800 1001002 

14 

3 

2 

13 

7 

1005391 

3 

5 

405 

1001943 

3 

1003468 

1004808 
1004848 1004890 1004952 1005021 



1005476 1005545 1005675 1005678 1005995 

1006300 

1007377 

1008214 

1006599 1006952 

1007519 

1011168 

1008229 1008250 

1010021 1010089 1010128 

1007521 

1010415 1010454 1010559 

1011219 1011264 

1012450 1012665 

1016588 

1025534 1025655 

1017020 

1022785 1022905 1022947 

1017373 

1024043 1024242 1024557 
1024918 1024948 1024960 

1012317 

1012851 1012998 1013223 

1013742 1013817 1013915 

1014334 1014410 1014543 

1014670 1014726 1014844 

1015242 1015310 1015512 1015647 

1016196 1016538 

1016997 1017014 

1017228 1017270 

1018023 1018226 1018354 

1018812 1018828 1018831 
1019362 1019460 1019470 

1025304 1025306 1025317 

1027749 1027760 

1025658 

1025856 1025902 

1026084 1026138 
1026537 1026541 1026595 

1026232 

1026984 1026985 1026997 

1006955 

1027553 1027601 1027604 

1007759 

1008432 

1028071 1028114 

1028315 1028363 1028370 

1010282 

1010570 

1011340 

1030641 1030673 1030705 

1013311 

1014886 

1012677 1012709 

1016645 

1017066 

1017513 

1018401 

1013967 1013989 

1018918 

1014605 1014617 

1019528 

1020848 
1022431 

1023154 

1025193 

1025366 

1025713 

1026238 

1027427 1027439 1027443 1027465 

1026618 

1027043 

1027669 

1027818 1027822 

1028150 

1027339 

1028163 

1028383 

1006988 

1028585 1028598 1028610 

1028859 1028909 1029014 

1029190 1029194 1029221 

1029466 1029469 1029506 

1028719 

1008006 
1008509 

1010303 

1029287 

1010654 

1024574 1024601 

1029517 

1030313 1030330 1030336 1030348 

1011671 

1024978 1025016 

1030711 

1030896 1030956 1030999 1031075 

1031363 1031375 1031385 1031516 

1031661 1031687 1031690 1031713 

1031798 1031812 1031839 1031855 

1032000 1032021 1032049 1032057 

1025913 1025961 1026065 

1013332 

1014937 
1015874 

1016776 

1017109 

1017517 

1018542 

1019003 
1019621 

1021320 
1022493 

1023175 

1025284 

1025374 

1025763 

1026326 

1026657 

1027075 

1027385 
1027473 

1027680 

1027823 

1029035 1029041 

1028174 

1028487 

1028789 

1029289 

1029525 
1029894 

1030449 

1030772 

1031145 

1031518 

1031750 

1031883 

1032067 

1032282 
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1006134 

1007011 

1008131 

1010321 

1010831 

1011980 

1009132 1009170 1009965 

1012730 

1013515 
1014012 

1014621 

1015046 
1015892 

1017144 

1017540 

1019026 

1019663 

1021334 
1022514 

1023713 
1024821 

1025024 
1025295 

1016849 1016921 

1025414 

1025807 

1026068 

1026365 

1026726 

1018580 1018605 

1027079 
1027386 

1027474 

1027688 

1027899 

1028197 

1028492 
1028809 

1029346 
1029604 

1030011 

1030467 

1006144 1006199 

1030773 

1007197 1007297 

1008184 

1031758 

1010337 1010362 

1011135 

1032144 

1032309 

1012787 

1012029 1012161 

1013715 

1014243 

1014622 

1015063 

1017192 

1017599 

1019238 

1019717 

1015910 1015916 

1021471 

1022596 

1023754 

1024860 

1025094 

1025301 

1025488 

1025825 

1026076 

1026378 

1026750 

1027141 

102905O 1029100 

1027407 

1027507 

1027701 

1027977 

1028221 

1028507 

1028833 

1029377 

1029607 

1030265 

1030469 

1031537 1031587 

1030850 

1008206 

1031898 1031920 

1031771 

1011155 

1032150 

1012845 
1013718 

1014273 
1014628 

1015190 

1016959 

1017203 
1017777 

1018645 

1019306 

1019881 

1021765 

1022599 

1024039 

1024874 

1025108 

1025302 

1025508 
1025840 

1026080 
1026499 

1026946 

1027194 

1027412 

1027534 

1027741 

1028016 

1028259 

1028565 
1028840 

1031148 1031286 1031325 

1029142 

1029409 
1029661 

1030295 
1030567 

1030876 

1031618 
1031792 

1031945 

1032157 
1032361 1032365 

1025124 1025183 1025192 

1020051 1020130 1020337 
1021976 1022360 1022408 

1027215 1027253 1027267 

1029670 1029795 1029804 1029817 

1032183 1032185 1032205 1032215 



1032391 

1032809 

1033252 

1033432 

1036117 

1036415 

1036704 

1032395 

1033805 1033818 1033853 

1032924 

1034308 1034426 1034428 

1034608 1034675 1034685 

1034911 1034918 1034922 
1035209 1035236 1035241 

1035438 1035456 1035550 

1035805 1035824 1035884 

1033465 

1033291 1033292 

1037023 1037178 

1042435 

1042777 

1036426 

1037902 1037946 
1038121 1038157 

1043010 

1032437 

1036778 

1043215 

1032959 

1036159 1036169 

1038750 1038765 

1033609 

1037529 1037560 1037589 

1038309 1038319 1038499 

1037969 

1038953 1038969 

1039290 1039296 

1039430 1039499 

1038824 

1040223 1040227 

1040552 1040578 
1040877 1040902 1040909 

1041113 1041118 1041125 

1041316 1041369 1041401 
1041649 1041671 1041740 

1042125 1042131 1042146 

1042287 1042299 1042370 

1038983 

1039500 

1032480 1032548 

1036483 1036503 

1032985 1032998 

1036789 1036791 

1033304 

1037221 1037293 

1042462 1042465 

1033642 

1042804 1042861 

1033858 

1043033 1043079 

1034477 

1034714 

1034952 

1038168 1038173 

1035283 

1046252 1046286 1046290 

1035551 

1035891 
1036175 

1037625 

1039321 1039322 

1038019 

1038523 

1038841 

1039051 

1040237 

1040630 1040636 

1039540 

1039990 

1040281 

1040930 

1041144 

1041521 

1041778 

1042174 
1042376 

1042475 
1042871 

1043092 

1043218 1043232 1043244 
1043295 1043346 1043363 1043398 
1043539 1043548 1043557 

1043717 1043754 1043778 

1044088 1044092 1044102 
1044236 1044245 1044271 

1044461 1044472 1044497 
1044688 1044728 1044765 

1044898 1045048 1045058 1045066 

1045258 1045262 1045285 

1045443 1045459 1045466 

1044280 

1044534 

1044812 

1045295 
1045487 

1045695 

1045848 

1033308 

1046088 

1033649 

1046303 

1033919 

1034478 
1034755 

1035069 

1035297 

1035579 

1035918 
1036241 

1036569 

1036843 

1037308 

1037646 
1038037 

1038198 

1038635 

1038878 

1039071 

1039332 
1039545 

1040041 
1040360 
1040659 

1041040 
1041153 

1043566 1043657 

1041546 

1041799 

1044106 1044168 

1042207 

1042380 

1042529 
1042886 

1043093 

1043248 
1043418 

1044362 

1044549 
1044819 
1045137 

1045333 
1045508 

1045698 

1045863 
1046103 

1046434 
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1032578 

1033004 

1033360 
1033678 

1034489 

1035113 

1034016 1034062 

1035367 
1035722 

1035988 

1034763 1034799 

1036274 

1036624 

1036888 

1037476 

1037744 

1038053 

1038204 

1038885 

1039198 
1039341 

1039618 

1040438 

1040777 

1041054 

1041157 

1041561 

1042042 

1042235 

1042384 

1042601 
1042918 

1038667 1038682 

1043114 

1043251 

1043451 

1043673 

1043911 

1044190 

1044557 
1044841 

1040073 1040077 

1045169 

1045335 

1032590 

1045522 

1045713 

1033033 1033238 

1033379 

1045935 

1033770 

1046150 
1046525 

1034541 

1035771 

1035121 1035201 

1036930 

1035372 1035412 

1038068 

1036018 1036091 

1038233 

1036345 1036394 

1036670 1036677 

1038944 

1039199 

1037495 1037506 

1039641 

1037764 1037868 

1040464 

1040815 

1041056 
1041273 

1041579 

1042077 
1042244 

1042392 

1044417 1044424 

1042657 

1042982 

1039378 1039410 

1043154 

1032706 

1043260 

1033398 

1033786 

1043995 

1034081 

1044191 

1034590 
1034816 

1044602 

1035786 

1045356 

1045715 

1045966 

1036992 

1046184 

1038079 

1038258 

1038722 

1038948 

1039227 

1039668 

1040148 
1040472 

1040846 

1041106 
1041300 

1041587 

1043484 1043519 

1042121 

1043684 1043699 

1042249 
1042411 

1042730 
1043008 

1043175 
1043267 

1044080 

1044853 1044885 

1044217 

1045175 1045183 

1044432 
1044685 

1045528 1045608 
1045402 

1045717 

1045981 

1046216 
1046586 1046602 

1039694 1039887 1039914 

1045654 1045667 1045692 

1045720 1045743 1045828 

1045994 1046084 1046086 

1043804 1043859 



1046623 
1046839 

1047387 

1047032 1047085 

1046633 

1046876 

1047542 1047547 

1047415 

1048095 1048102 

1050215 

1048345 1048355 

1048917 

1050680 

1051451 

1049386 1049580 

1047770 1047784 1047800 

1050760 

1046663 

1051635 

1046910 

1047180 

1049029 1049032 

1047475 

1047565 

Post Codes 

1050328 1050348 

Post Codes 

1048110 
1048432 

All posts codes 

(35/24), (36/24), 
(37/24), (38/24), 
(39/24) & (40/24) 

1049597 

1050763 

shall be intimated in due course. 

1046712 

1046941 
1047223 

Start & End dates 

for uploading of 
documents on 

APSSB portal 

1047480 

PST/PET for the posts of Forest Guard 
(35/24), Fireman (36/24), Constable (Civil 

PolicelAAPBn/IRBn) (37/24) & Lady 
Constable (Civil Police) (38/24) 

09.12.2024 

(10:00 AM) 

1047579 

to 

13.12.2024 

(03:00 PM) 

1047823 

1048194 
1048456 

1049062 

1049634 

1050360 

1050777 

1046737 

1046946 

1047257 

1047496 

1047646 

1047841 
1048216 

1048642 
1049100 

1049663 
1050443 

1050783 

Date of 

PST/PET 

26.11.2024 

onwards 

1046751 

1046954 

Date of 

Document 
Verification 

16.12.2024 to 

19.12.2024 

1047504 
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1047313 1047345 

1047675 
1047889 

1048239 
1048679 

1049254 

1050462 

1046783 

1051058 

1046955 

3. The dates and venues for PST/PET for post codes 35/24, 36/24, 37124 and 38/24 are as follows: 

1047711 

Test Venue 

1047528 1047538 

1048251 

1049869 1050101 

1048862 

1049258 

The total number of candidates shortlisted for Stage Il ie., PST/PET for the posts of Forest Guard (35/24),. 
Fireman (36/24), Constable (Civil PolicelAAPBn/IRBn) (37/I24) & Lady Constable (Civil Police) (38/24) is in 1:8 

ratio of the total vacancy. 

1047986 1048006 

The candidates qualifying Stage I| (PST/PET) will have to mandatorily qualify Stage ll (Medical Fitness Test) 
for the posts of Fireman (36/24), Constable (Civil PolicelAAPBn/|RBn) (37/24) and Lady Constable (Civil 
Police) (38/24) as indicated in the Advertisement No. 08/24 dated 08.08.2024. The Medical Fitness Test for 
the eligible candidates shall be held from 07.01.2025 at TRIHMS, Naharlagun. Further, details on the schedule 

1050471 
1051164 

1046814 

1047029 

Police Training Centre, 
Banderdewa. 

1047385 

Venue for Document 

Verification 

1047723 

APSSB Office, Itanagar 

1048322 

1048873 

4. The schedule for document verification of the provisionally shortlisted candidates for all post codes is as 
follows: 

1049270 

1050120 

1050487 

1051224 

Remarks 

Batch-wise 
schedule for 

PET/PST will be 

notified shortly in 
the APSSB portal. 

Remarks 

Batch-wise 
schedule will be 

notified after 

PST/PET for the 
eligible candidates 

in the APSSB 

portal. 



5. The eligible provisionally shortlisted candidates will have to mandatorily upload their documents by logging 

into the website www.apssb.nic.in using their credentials from 09.12.2024 (10.00 AM) to 13.12.2024 (03.00 

PM). The following documents are to be uploaded: 

i. Recent passport size Photograph (2 copies). 
II. Matriculation certificates issued by the Board/University for proof of date of birth. 

ii. APST Certificate (if applicable) 
iv. Permanent Resident Certificate (if applicable). 
v. Intimation letter to HoD for those who are in regular Govt. Service. 
vi. PwD certificate in case of vacancy under PwD quota. 
vii. Discharge book and Pay and Pension Order (PPO) for Ex-Servicemen. 

vii. Admit Card and printout of online application form. 
ix. Any other documents as may be relevant. 

6. Failure to upload documents shall result in rejection of candidature and non-allotment of post. 

7. The provisionally shortisted candidates should bring their original documents and photocopy of the 
documents mentioned at 5 (i) to 5 (ix) along with 02 copies of recent passport size photographs on the 
day of Document Verification. 

8. The candidature of all the shortlisted candidates is PROVISIONAL and subject to their eligibility in all 
respects as prescribed in the Advertisement and Recruitment Rules. 

9. Candidates must note that their candidature is purely provisional at this stage and their appointment will be 
subject to their name figuring in the final select list which shall be prepared after the completion of PST/PET, 
Document Verification and Medical Fitness Test. Apart from that they should fulfil the eligibility criteria as per 
Advertisement No.08/24 dated 08.08.2024, including possession of the requisite documents, failing which their 
candidature may be summarily rejected at any stage. 

10. Further, the Appointing Authority i.e., the indenting / user department verifies the character and 
antecedents of the candidates, authenticity of documents/ certificates and eligibility as per the Recruitment 
Rules before finally appointing the candidate(s). Therefore, the provisional short listing of a candidate does not 
confer upon him/ her any right of appointment unless the Appointing Authority is satisfied, after such inquiry as 
may be considered necessary, that the candidate is suitable in all respects for appointment to the post. 

No. APSSB220z4/1"y2l 
Copy to: 
1. The Chairman, APSSB for information please. 
2. The Members, APSSB for information please 
3. Office Copy. 
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(Krishna Kr. Singh), IAS 
Secretary-cum-CoE 

Dated 15-11-2024 

(Krishna Kr. Singh), IAS 
Secretary-cum-CoE 
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